June 10, 2009
Mr. Taylor S. Carey
Deputy Attorney General

1300 I Street, Suite 125

Sacramento, CA  94244-2550
RE:  
Your Request for Advice

        
Our File No. G-09-123
Dear Mr. Carey:

This letter responds to your request for the views of interested parties concerning a formal opinion request submitted by Michael P. Murphy.  Our reply is limited to the applicability of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”)
 to your question.  The Commission does not have the jurisdiction to advise on Government Code Section 1099 concerning incompatible offices.  Please note, because your question and our response are general in nature, your request and our response are considered informal assistance.

Question


Is the elective office of the City Clerk incompatible with the elective office of trustee of an elementary school district partially located within the same city?  On June 1, 2009, you provided supplemental information.  You identified the school district as the Jefferson Elementary School District which according to its website “serves Kindergarten through 8th grade students from four contiguous areas in San Mateo County - the city of Daly City, the Town of Colma, unincorporated Broadmoor Village, and a small section of the city of Pacifica.”  The city for which the elective city clerk serves is Daly City.
Conclusion

A city clerk is a filing officer for campaign statements for certain elected officials and statements of economic interest filed by certain public officials.  

School Board Filings:  As a candidate and officeholder with a school district not located in one city, the requestor would file campaign statements with the county elections office, not the city clerk.  However, since the requestor would also have two controlled committees (also having one for city clerk), the requestor would be required to file copies of campaign statements filed in connection with the school board seat with the city clerk as well.  However, the city clerk would have no responsibility to review the statements, but only to ensure a copy was filed.  
Statement of Economic Interests Filings by School Board Members:  The Act requires certain public officials to file a Statement of Economic Interests (Form 700).  However, the filing officer for local school district administrators is generally the county board of supervisors and not a city clerk. 
Discussion


Government Code Section 1099 provides:


“(a)  A public officer, including, but not limited to, an appointed or elected member of a governmental board, commission, committee, or other body, shall not simultaneously hold two public offices that are incompatible.  Offices are incompatible when any of the following circumstances are present, unless simultaneous holding of the particular offices is compelled or expressly authorized by law:

“(1)  Either of the offices may audit, overrule, remove members of, dismiss employees of, or exercise supervisory powers over the other office or body.

“(2)   Based on the powers and jurisdiction of the offices, there is a possibility of a significant clash of duties or loyalties between the offices.

“(3)  Public policy considerations make it improper for one person to hold both offices.

“(b)  When two public offices are incompatible, a public officer shall be deemed to have forfeited the first office upon acceding to the second. This provision is enforceable pursuant to Section 803 of the Code of Civil Procedure. 


“(c)  This section does not apply to a position of employment, including a civil service position.

“(d)  This section shall not apply to a governmental body that has only advisory powers.

“(e)  For purposes of paragraph (1) of subdivision (a), a member of a multimember body holds an office that may audit, overrule, remove members of, dismiss employees of, or exercise supervisory powers over another office when the body has any of these powers over the other office or over a multimember body that includes that other office.

“(f) This section codifies the common law rule prohibiting an individual from holding incompatible public offices.”


Section 1099 is not within the purview of the Act, thus we do not analyze the criteria for incompatibility in subdivision (a).  However, the Act does provide certain duties for city clerks that may be relevant to your analysis of Mr. Murphy’s question.  
General Duties

City Clerks are considered “filing officers” for various documents under the Act.  Section 82027 defines “filing officer” as “the office or officer with whom any statement or report is required to be filed under this title.  If copies of a statement or report are required to be filed with more than one office or officer, the one first named is the filing officer, and the copy filed with him shall be signed in the original and shall be deemed the original copy.”

Section 81010 imposes the following general duties on filing officers:

“(a) Supply the necessary forms and manuals prescribed by the Commission;

“(b) Determine whether required documents have been filed and, if so, whether they conform on their face with the requirements of this title;

“(c) Notify promptly all persons and known committees who have failed to file a report or statement in the form and at the time required by this title;

“(d) Report apparent violations of this title to the appropriate agencies; and

“(e) Compile and maintain a current list of all reports and statements filed with this office.”

Regulation 18117 clarifies:

“The failure of a filing officer or filing official to comply with any duty or provide notice of any filing or disclosure obligation shall not affect the duty of a person to file statements and reports disclosing information as required by this title or any conflict of interest code enforceable under this title.”

The Act also mandates specific duties for the city clerk as a filing officer in connection with two specific types of filings, campaign filings by candidates for elective office and officeholders, and statements of economic interest filed by certain public officials.  
Specific Duties with Respect to Campaign Filings

Under the Act, candidates and committees must file periodic statements disclosing contributions received and expenditures made in connection with election activities.  (Section 84100, et seq.)  For campaign statements filed by city candidates and their committees, the city clerk is the filing officer.  (Section 84215.)   Since the school district is not wholly within the city, campaign statements filed by candidates for the school district board would not be filed with the city clerk.  Rather, elected county officeholders and candidates for county offices, file with the election official for that county.  (Section 84215(d).)
However, where a candidate holds multiple controlled committees (such as city clerk and school board member), all that candidate’s controlled committees must file certain campaign statements with each filing officer with which they file.  In other words, copies of certain school board campaign statements would be filed with the city clerk as well.
  (Regulation 18405.)   

However, while Regulation 18110(b) provides that filing officers, such as a city clerk, must “determine whether original documents filed conform on their face with the requirements of the Political Reform Act and regulations adopted pursuant to the Act.”  Under Regulation 18405, the city clerk would have no responsibility to review the statements, but only to ensure a copy was filed.  With respect to that duty, Regulation 18110(a) provides:

“(1) In order to fulfill his or her duty to determine whether required documents have been filed, if the filing officer is aware that a candidate or committee has an obligation to file a campaign statement and has failed to do so, the filing officer shall notify the candidate or committee of the obligation to file a statement.

“(2) In determining whether required documents have been filed, the filing officer shall not be required to conduct any investigation to determine whether a committee or candidate has an obligation to file a campaign statement. This subdivision is not intended to prevent the filing officer from performing such an investigation.
Specific Duties with Respect to the Filing of Statements of Economic Interests
In addition, the Act requires public officials to file a Statement of Economic Interests (Form 700) when their position is specified in Section 87200, or when the duties of the position include making or participating in the making of decisions which may foreseeably have a material effect on any financial interest and, as a result, their position is designated in an agency's conflict-of-interest code.   (Section 87302.)  For statements of economic interests filed by individuals holding the office of city manager or, if there is no city manager, the chief administrative officer, and candidates for and persons holding the office of city council member, city treasurer, city attorney, and mayor, the city clerk is the filing officer.  (Section 87500(f).)  
	�  The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code Sections 81000 through 91014.  All statutory references are to the Government Code, unless otherwise indicated.  The regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission are contained in Sections 18110 through 18997 of Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations.  All regulatory references are to Title 2, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations, unless otherwise indicated.


�  Informal assistance does not provide the requestor with the immunity provided by an opinion or formal written advice.  (Section 83114; Regulation 18329(c)(3), copy enclosed.)


� Regulation 18227 clarifies that every filing officer “shall assign to a specific official the responsibility for receiving and forwarding or retaining reports filed pursuant to Government Code Sections 84215 and 87500.”


	� Regulation 18405 provides:  “When an individual is simultaneously a candidate . . . for elective office in two different local jurisdictions, he or she shall . . . file campaign statements for all committees he or she controls with both jurisdictions at the locations specified in Section 84215 on the dates the candidate is required to file semiannual statements under Section 84200 and preelection statements under Sections 84200.5, 84200.7 and 84200.8. The candidate or elected officer shall file the originally signed campaign statement with the relevant jurisdiction (e.g., state committee campaign statement with Secretary of State, city committee campaign statement with local filing officer) and shall file a copy of the campaign statement with the other location(s).”





